
BAIL

s2,OOP,OOP agg.

Judge Timothy Ho
District Judge

HPD NO.

JDPC. NO.

23-132P85-PP1

District Court of the First Circuit

STATE OF HAWAII

COMPLAINT

Detective Kendall Wong first being duly sworn says:

On or about April 7, 2023, in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, Paul Cameron,
did intentionally engage in conduct which is a substantial step in a course of conduct intended
or known to cause the death of Davina Licon, thereby committing the offense of Attempted
Murder in the Second Degree in violation of Sections 705-500, 707-701.5, and 706-656 of the
Hawaii revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, Paul Cameron, may be subject to
sentencing in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawai'i
Revised Statutes where he is a multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more
felonies, and an extended term of imprisonment Is necessary for the protection of the public.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day

of
April

A.D. 2023

Erika K. Candelario
Deputy Prosecuting Atfofnfey
City and County of Honolulu

Address

D^edtive Ifepdell Wong

Sl^S^outh Beretanla Street

WARRANT OF ARREST

The State of Hawaii:

To the Sheriff of the State of Hawaii, or his Deputy: or the Chief of the Honolulu Police Department, or his Deputy;
or any Police Officer in the First Circuit, State of Hawaii:

v//^i 1 ADi-ur-Bi-BN/ • < *• r Detective Kendall Wong, whose affidavit is attachedYOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED on the information of ^

hereto and made a part hereof

verified by oath, forthwith to arrest and take the body of Paul Cameron

Section 707-701.5 and 706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, Attempted Murder in the Second Degree
accused of violating

as in the above complaint more fully set forth, if_ he can be found, and forthwith have hjs

body before said District Judge of the First Circuit, at his Court Room in said First Circuit, or at 8:30 a.m. of the next

secular day following the date of service.

And you are also commanded, having arrested the said

to summon as witness of accusation

Witness the hand of the said Judge this

Unless authorized in writing, this warrant may not
Be executed between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and
7:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public. Judge of the Above Entitled Crynj^QfLiV E. HO

State of Hawaii

PA-140 (REV 3/99)

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1DCW-23-0001296
24-APR-2023
08:05 AM
Dkt. 1 CMP
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HONOLULU DIVISION

STATE OF HAWAII

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WARRANT OF ARREST

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  S.S.2023-

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

Detective Kendell Wong (hereinafter "Detective Wong"), of the Honolulu Police

Department (hereinafter "HPD") first duly sworn under oath, deposes and says:

He has reason to believe that the offense of Attempted Murder in the Second

Degree has been committed and that the perpetrator of said offense is Paul Cameron

(hereinafter "CAMERON");

Attempted Murder in the Second Degree in violation of Section 707-701.5 and

706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes;

The facts tending to establish the grounds for the issuance of warrant of arrest

for the said Paul CAMERON are as follows:

Your affiant is a resident of the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii; that

he is an Detective employed by the Honolulu Police Department (hereinafter "HPD")

and has been so employed for twelve (12) years; that he is currently assigned to the

HPD - Criminal Investigative Division's Strategic Enforcement Detail, and has been so

assigned for the past three (3) years; that in the course of performing his assigned

duties, your affiant has investigated numerous crimes involving Attempted Murder in the
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Second Degree, and other related offenses, and has testified in the Courts of the State

of Hawaii;

On April 8, 2023, Affiant was assigned to further investigate an Attempted Murder

case documented under key HPD report number 23-132085 that occurred in the area of

95-0221 Kipapa Drive in Mililani, Hawaii;

Based on the review of the HPD report, interviews, and follow-up investigation,

which resulted in the identification of the suspect in this case, this investigation has

revealed the following information:

1. On April 7, 2023. L.M. related that about an hour and a half into her workout, she

became aware of a commotion at front entrance of the 24 hour fitness. L.M.

observed a girl, later identified as L.M., leaning against a wall in distress and

claiming that her skin was burning. L.M. observed D.L. to be saying "it burns" and

saw that her clothes appeared to be melting off of her. As L.M. approached,

others on scene were pouring water on D.L. in an attempt to rinse off the

unknown liquid. L.M. observed pieces of D.L.'s clothes on the ground, appearing

like they had melted off.

2. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 9:32 p.m., Honolulu Police Department

uniformed patrol was sent to 24Hour Fitness located at 95-221 Kipapa Drive,

Mililani, Hawaii 96789 on an aggravated assault type case. HPD Officer Ryan

Otholt (hereinafter "Officer Otholf) arrived on scene and met with the reporting

person, J.R. who stated that she was working when a female, later identified as
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the victim, D.L. ran into the establishment screaming for help. J.R. observed that

D.L.'s clothing appeared to be burning off.

3. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 10:15 p.m., HPD Corporal Guy Yoshimoto

(hereinafter "Corporal Yoshimoto") responded to a local hospital in Honolulu,

Hawaii and met with D.L.. At this time, D.L. appeared to be sober and coherent

while speaking with Corporal Yoshimoto. D.L. stated to Corporal Yoshimoto that

she was walking to her vehicle after exiting 24Hour fitness when she was

approached by an unknown male, identified as the suspect (hereinafter

"suspect") wearing a white face mask. The suspect was pointing a gun towards

her and attempted to shoot her however she stated that the gun "didn't go off*.

The suspect then threw an unknown liquid on her before the suspect ran off.

D.L. related that the suspect did not say anything to her during the incident.

4. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 11:55 p.m., HPD Detective Mark Tom

(hereinafter "Detective Tom") arrived at the hospital and interviewed D.L. who

reiterated her previous statement to Corporal Yoshimoto with additional details.

D.L. described the gun that the suspect used as a handgun in his right hand.

When the suspect fired the gun, she saw a flash but stated she did not hear a

gunshot and she was not injured by any projectile. The suspect then threw a

liquid on the right side of her face and body before running towards the back

parking lot. D.L. stated that she began feeling a burning on her skin in the areas

that the liquid was thrown on her. D.L. ran back into 24Hour Fitness where staff

there assisted in rinsing her off.
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5. D.L. described the suspect as possibly a male, local ethnicity, 20's in age,

approximately 5'6" tall, 140 to 160 lbs, tan complexion, wearing a white mask and

camouflage pants.

6. D.L.'s injuries included severe chemical burns to her face, shoulders, back, and

lower extremities. There was also one 9mm shell casing recovered from the

scene of the incident. A criminalist with HPD tested the casing and found it to

have been fired from within a semi-automatic or automatic firearm.

7. A search of HPD's records revealed that Cameron does not have any registered

firearms registered to him nor does he have a concealed carry permit or license

to carry firearm.

8. On April 10, 2023, at approximately 3:30 p.m.. Affiant participated in a recorded

interview with D.L.'s ex-boyfriend, Paul Cameron (hereinafter "Cameron").

Cameron appeared to be a 21 year old male, approximately 5'6" in height, about

150 pounds and tan complexion. Cameron stated that they started a romantic

relationship shortly after meeting but this ended on approximately February 13,

2023.

9. Cameron stated that the last time he saw D.L. was on March 31, 2023 but they

have communicated electronically as recent as April 4, 2023. Cameron heard

about what happened to D.L. from a friend after the fact. At the time of the

incident, Cameron was hiking with another friend identified as C.C. near the

Hanauma Bay area. Cameron stated they ended the hike at about 10:30 p.m.
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Cameron provided a screenshot showing his Global Positioning Satellite

(hereinafter "GPS") location in the aforementioned area at 10:11 p.m.

10.On April 11, 2023, at approximately 9:20 p.m., Affiant participated in a recorded

interview with R.G. who stated that he is a friend of Cameron. R.C. stated that

approximately two weeks ago, on March 28, 2023, he was with Cameron,

Cameron's current love interest, and R.C.'s girlfriend on their way to Kapolei in

Cameron's black Acura vehicle. The vehicle then suddenly broke down near the

Waikele off ramp and they had to wait for a tow truck. While waiting for the tow

truck, Cameron asked R.C. if he knew how to get a "ghost gun". Cameron said

he was asking for another person and that it needed to "not be tracked".

Cameron then asked R.C. if he knew how or where to get hydrochloric acid.

R.C. asked Cameron what he needed that for and he only said to "clean stuff".

11. In the same interview, R.C. related that he had contacted Cameron via text

message on April 7, 2023, the day of the incident, at approximately 12:20 p.m. to

ask to go on a hike, however Cameron stated that he had an exam that had been

pushed back three times already, and that the exam was at 8:45 p.m. so he

would not be able to make it to the hike.

12. On April 17, 2023, Affiant participated in a recorded interview with M.H. who

related that on April 7, 2023, M.H. stated that he was in his residence when at

approximately 11:30 a.m., Cameron entered the kitchen holding a brown

disposable plastic shopping bag. The bag appeared to contain three to four

objects that appeared larger than a water bottle. M.H. overheard Cameron
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speaking to M.C., stating that he had acid in the bag and that he needed it for

work.

13. On April 14, 2023, at approximately 6:30 p.m. your affiant conducted a recorded

interview with C.C. who related that she and Cameron have been talking with

romantic interests for a couple of months. On April 6, 2023 and April 7, 2023,

Cameron stated he was going to be really busy studying and taking an exam

while at a friend's house in the Hawaii Kai area.

14. C.C. stated she was not with Cameron nor did she hike with him to Hanauma

Bay on Friday, April 7, 2023.

15. C.C. related that Cameron would claim to be friends with his exes but would also

state "they did me dirty". C.C. believed that Cameron was hurt about his and

D.L.'s break up, and would claim that he did not like to text or talk to her because

of it.

16. C.C. also described Cameron as being annoyed that D.L. would only ask for

help, usually with her car, and that D.L. would sometimes get mad at him for not

helping fast enough. Cameron would claim to feel bad for D.L. and that is why he

would help her with her car.

17. On Sunday, April 9, 2023, Cameron had mentioned to C.C. that a coworker told

him that they saw his ex-girlfriend covered in burn marks. On Monday April 10,

2023, Cameron claimed to have visited D.L. at the hospital and told C.C. that he

broke down in tears and was scared for D.L..
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18. On April 13, 2023 a search warrant was approved by Judge Karin Holma and a

search warrant was executed on Cameron's phone. An analysis of the phone

revealed approximately 171 data points. The majority of the data points extracted

from Cameron's device indicated that on April 7, 2023 his device was in the area

of 24 Hour Fitness, located at 95-221 Kipapa Drive Suite 5101, Mililani, HI

96789, from 8:45 p.m. until about 9:24 p.m. Out of the 171 data points, Detective

linuma found approximately twenty-two (22) data points that appeared to show

the phone in the East Oahu region at the same time.

19. Surveillance footage recovered from the Mililani area shows a figure following a

similar path as the majority GPS data points recovered from the phone.

20. On April 14, 2023 a search warrant was approved by Judge Karin Holma and

executed on T-Mobile, for Cameron's cell tower data on April 7, 2023 between

8:45 p.m. and 10:30 p.m. Cell tower data shows Cameron's phone in the area of

Mililani and Pearl City during that time. There was no cell tower data that showed

Cameron's phone anywhere near Hanauma Bay between 8:45 p.m. and 10:30

p.m.

21. On April 20, 2023, your affiant prepared a search warrant which was approved by

Honorable Judge Timothy Ho. A further analysis on Cameron's phone found that

on March 29, 2023, an image appearing as a screenshot from "google.com" that

shows some type of chemical lab process. In the related topics, it lists Hydrogen

chloride, Sulfuric acid, and Hydrochloric acid.

22.The analysis also found that on March 29, 2023, Cameron participated in a text
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conversation with a contact S.B. regarding ammunition. On March 30. 2023,

Cameron participated in a conversation via text message with another regarding

purchasing a "ghost glock." On March 30, 2023, Cameron participated in a

conversation via Instagram message with another regarding "anyone selling

guns."

23. On April 5, 6, 8, and 9, 2023, Cameron visited a website

httDs://www.imvfone.com. This website advertises a computer program that can

"Change GPS location".

24. On April 7, 2023, at about 7:41 p.m., a screenshot of D.L.'s location within the

"Find My" application on Cameron's phone was created. Analysis of the phone

indicated that the screenshot had been deleted on April 8, 2023 at approximately

5:35 p.m.

25. On April 10, 2023, Cameron received a Facebook Messenger message which

referenced a reduction in price for "Muratic Acid."

26.The above-referenced events occurred in the City and County of Honolulu, State

of Hawaii.

Based on the facts and circumstances and positive identification of Paul

CAMERON, probable cause exists for the arrest of Paul CAMERON for Attempted

Murder in the Second Degree.

WHEREFORE, your affiant respectfully requests that based upon the facts and

circumstances contained in this affidavit, a warrant of arrest be issued for said Paul

CAMERON, for the charge of Attempted Murder in the Second Degree.; that said Paul
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CAMERON be brought forthwith before this Judge or detained subject to the order of

this court or any other court in which the offense to which Paul CAMERON is triable for

violations of 707-701.5 and 706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes;

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

etex^ve Kendell WONG
lulu Police Department

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this,2^b]j^ay of April, 2023
at a-mVigS?

TIMOTI lY E. HO
JUDGE

DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HONOLULU DIVISION
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BAIL

s2,OOP,OOP agg.

Judge Timothy Ho
District Judge

hpdno. 23-132P85-PP3

JDPC. NO.

District Court of the First Circuit

STATE OF HAWAII

COMPLAINT

Detective Kendall Wong
, first being duly sworn says:

On or about April 7, 2023 in the City and County of Honolulu, Satate of Hawaii, PAUL CAMERON, did
knowingly carry on his person or have within his immediately control or intentionally use or threaten to
use a firearm while engaged in the commission of a separate felony, whether the firearm was loaded or
not, and whether operable or not, thereby committing the offense of Carrying, Using, or Threatening to
Use a Firearm in the commission of a Separate Felony, in violation of Sections 134-6{a) and (e) or the
Hawaii Revised Statutes, and the separate felony is Attempted Murder in the Second Degree, in which
the elements are that PAUL CAMERON did intentionally engage in conduct which is a substantial step
in a course of conduct intended or known to cause the death of Davina Licon, thereby committing the
offense of Attempted Murder in the Second Degree in violation of Sections 705-500, 707-701.5, and
706-656 of the Hawaii revised Statutes.

If convicted of this offense or any Included felony offense, Paul Cameron, may be subject to sentencing
in accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662(4)(a) of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes where
he is a multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies, and an extended term of
imprisonment is necessary for the protection of the public.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
20th day

of
April A n 2023

Erika K. Candelario
Deputy Prosecuting AtB>rn
City and County of Honolulu

Address

ive Kendell Wong

South Beretania Street

WARRANT OF ARREST

The State of Hawaii:

To the Sheriff of the State of Hawaii, or his Deputy; or the Chief of the Honolulu Police Department, or his Deputy;
or any Police Officer in the First Circuit, State of Hawaii:

.  ̂ Detective Kendall Wong, whose affidavit is attached
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED on the information of

hereto and made a part hereof

verified by oath, forthwith to arrest and take the body of Paul Cameron

Sections 134-6(a) and (e) or the Hawaii Revised Statutes, Carrying, Using, or Threatening to Use a Firearm In the commission of a Separate Felony
accused of violating

as in the above complaint more fully setforth, if_ he can be found, and forthwith have Ns,

body before said District Judge of the First Circuit, at his Court Room in said First Circuit, or at 8:30 a.m. of the next
secular day following the date of service.

And you are also commanded, having arrested the said

to summon as witness of accusation

Witness the hand of the said Judge this.

Unless authorized in writing, this warrant may not
Be executed between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and
7:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public. Judge of the Above Entitled Court _

State of Hawaii TIMOTHY E. nU
PA-140 (REV 3/99)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HONOLULU DIVISION

STATE OF HAWAII

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WARRANT OF ARREST

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  S.S. 2023 -

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

Detective Kendell Wong (hereinafter "Detective Wong"), of the Honolulu Police

Department (hereinafter "HPD") first duly sworn under oath, deposes and says:

He has reason to believe that the offense of Attempted Murder in the Second

Degree has been committed and that the perpetrator of said offense is Paul Cameron

(hereinafter "CAMERON");

Attempted Murder in the Second Degree in violation of Section 707-701.5 and

706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes;

The facts tending to establish the grounds for the issuance of warrant of arrest

for the said Paul CAMERON are as follows:

Your affiant is a resident of the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii; that

he is an Detective employed by the Honolulu Police Department (hereinafter "HPD")

and has been so employed for twelve (12) years; that he is currently assigned to the

HPD - Criminal Investigative Division's Strategic Enforcement Detail, and has been so

assigned for the past three (3) years; that in the course of performing his assigned

duties, your affiant has investigated numerous crimes involving Attempted Murder in the
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Second Degree, and other related offenses, and has testified in the Courts of the State

of Hawaii;

On April 8, 2023, Affiant was assigned to further investigate an Attempted Murder

case documented under key HPD report number 23-132085 that occurred in the area of

95-0221 Kipapa Drive in Mililani, Hawaii;

Based on the review of the HPD report, interviews, and follow-up investigation,

which resulted in the identification of the suspect in this case, this investigation has

revealed the following information;

1. On April 7, 2023. L.M. related that about an hour and a half into her workout, she

became aware of a commotion at front entrance of the 24 hour fitness. L.M.

observed a girl, later identified as L.M., leaning against a wall in distress and

claiming that her skin was burning. L.M. observed D.L. to be saying "it burns" and

saw that her clothes appeared to be melting off of her. As L.M. approached,

others on scene were pouring water on D.L. in an attempt to rinse off the

unknown liquid. L.M. observed pieces of D.L.'s clothes on the ground, appearing

like they had melted off.

2. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 9:32 p.m., Honolulu Police Department

uniformed patrol was sent to 24Hour Fitness located at 95-221 Kipapa Drive,

Mililani, Hawaii 96789 on an aggravated assault type case. HPD Officer Ryan

Otholt (hereinafter "Officer Otholt") arrived on scene and met with the reporting

person, J.R. who stated that she was working when a female, later identified as
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the victim, D.L. ran into the establishment screaming for help. J.R. observed that

D.L.'s clothing appeared to be burning off.

3. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 10:15 p.m., HPD Corporal Guy Yoshimoto

(hereinafter "Corporal Yoshimoto") responded to a local hospital in Honolulu,

Hawaii and met with D.L.. At this time, D.L. appeared to be sober and coherent

while speaking with Corporal Yoshimoto. D.L. stated to Corporal Yoshimoto that

she was walking to her vehicle after exiting 24Hour fitness when she was

approached by an unknown male, identified as the suspect (hereinafter

"suspect") wearing a white face mask. The suspect was pointing a gun towards

her and attempted to shoot her however she stated that the gun "didn't go off'.

The suspect then threw an unknown liquid on her before the suspect ran off.

D.L. related that the suspect did not say anything to her during the incident.

4. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 11:55 p.m., HPD Detective Mark Tom

(hereinafter "Detective Tom") arrived at the hospital and interviewed D.L. who

reiterated her previous statement to Corporal Yoshimoto with additional details.

D.L. described the gun that the suspect used as a handgun in his right hand.

When the suspect fired the gun, she saw a flash but stated she did not hear a

gunshot and she was not injured by any projectile. The suspect then threw a

liquid on the right side of her face and body before running towards the back

parking lot. D.L. stated that she began feeling a burning on her skin in the areas

that the liquid was thrown on her. D.L. ran back into 24Hour Fitness where staff

there assisted in rinsing her off.

Page 3 of 9



5. D.L. described the suspect as possibly a male, local ethnicity, 20's in age,

approximately 5'6" tall, 140 to 160 lbs, tan complexion, wearing a white mask and

camouflage pants.

6. D.L.'s injuries included severe chemical burns to her face, shoulders, back, and

lower extremities. There was also one 9mm shell casing recovered from the

scene of the incident. A criminalist with HPD tested the casing and found it to

have been fired from within a semi-automatic or automatic firearm.

7. A search of HPD's records revealed that Cameron does not have any registered

firearms registered to him nor does he have a concealed carry permit or license

to carry firearm.

8. On April 10, 2023, at approximately 3:30 p.m., Affiant participated in a recorded

interview with D.L.'s ex-boyfriend, Paul Cameron (hereinafter "Cameron").

Cameron appeared to be a 21 year old male, approximately 5'6" in height, about

150 pounds and tan complexion. Cameron stated that they started a romantic

relationship shortly after meeting but this ended on approximately February 13,

2023.

9. Cameron stated that the last time he saw D.L. was on March 31, 2023 but they

have communicated electronically as recent as April 4, 2023. Cameron heard

about what happened to D.L. from a friend after the fact. At the time of the

incident, Cameron was hiking with another friend identified as C.C. near the

Hanauma Bay area. Cameron stated they ended the hike at about 10:30 p.m.
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Cameron provided a screenshot showing his Global Positioning Satellite

(hereinafter "GPS") location in the aforementioned area at 10:11 p.m.

10. On April 11, 2023, at approximately 9:20 p.m.. Affiant participated in a recorded

interview with R.C. who stated that he is a friend of Cameron. R.C. stated that

approximately two weeks ago, on March 28, 2023, he was with Cameron,

Cameron's current love interest, and R.C.'s girlfriend on their way to Kapolei in

Cameron's black Acura vehicle. The vehicle then suddenly broke down near the

Waikele off ramp and they had to wait for a tow truck. While waiting for the tow

truck, Cameron asked R.C. if he knew how to get a "ghost gun". Cameron said

he was asking for another person and that it needed to "not be tracked".

Cameron then asked R.C. if he knew how or where to get hydrochloric acid.

R.C. asked Cameron what he needed that for and he only said to "clean stuff'.

11. In the same interview, R.C. related that he had contacted Cameron via text

message on April 7, 2023, the day of the incident, at approximately 12:20 p.m. to

ask to go on a hike, however Cameron stated that he had an exam that had been

pushed back three times already, and that the exam was at 8:45 p.m. so he

would not be able to make it to the hike.

12. On April 17, 2023, Affiant participated in a recorded interview with M.H. who

related that on April 7, 2023, M.H. stated that he was in his residence when at

approximately 11:30 a.m., Cameron entered the kitchen holding a brown

disposable plastic shopping bag. The bag appeared to contain three to four

objects that appeared larger than a water bottle. M.H. overheard Cameron
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speaking to M.C., stating that he had acid in the bag and that he needed it for

work.

13. On April 14, 2023, at approximately 6:30 p.m. your affiant conducted a recorded

interview with C.C. who related that she and Cameron have been talking with

romantic interests for a couple of months. On April 6, 2023 and April 7, 2023,

Cameron stated he was going to be really busy studying and taking an exam

while at a friend's house in the Hawaii Kai area.

14. C.C. stated she was not with Cameron nor did she hike with him to Hanauma

Bay on Friday, April 7, 2023.

15. C.C. related that Cameron would claim to be friends with his exes but would also

state "they did me dirty". C.C. believed that Cameron was hurt about his and

D.L.'s break up, and would claim that he did not like to text or talk to her because

of it.

16. C.C. also described Cameron as being annoyed that D.L. would only ask for

help, usually with her car, and that D.L. would sometimes get mad at him for not

helping fast enough. Cameron would claim to feel bad for D.L. and that is why he

would help her with her car.

17. On Sunday, April 9, 2023, Cameron had mentioned to C.C. that a coworkertold

him that they saw his ex-girlfriend covered in burn marks. On Monday April 10,

2023, Cameron claimed to have visited D.L. at the hospital and told C.C. that he

broke down in tears and was scared for D.L..
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18. On April 13, 2023 a search warrant was approved by Judge Karin Holma and a

search warrant was executed on Cameron's phone. An analysis of the phone

revealed approximately 171 data points. The majority of the data points extracted

from Cameron's device indicated that on April 7, 2023 his device was in the area

of 24 Hour Fitness, located at 95-221 Kipapa Drive Suite 5101, Mililani, HI

96789, from 8:45 p.m. until about 9:24 p.m. Out of the 171 data points. Detective

linuma found approximately twenty-two (22) data points that appeared to show

the phone in the East Oahu region at the same time.

19. Surveillance footage recovered from the Mililani area shows a figure following a

similar path as the majority GPS data points recovered from the phone.

20. On April 14, 2023 a search warrant was approved by Judge Karin Holma and

executed on T-Mobile, for Cameron's cell tower data on April 7, 2023 between

8:45 p.m. and 10:30 p.m. Cell tower data shows Cameron's phone in the area of

Mililani and Pearl City during that time. There was no cell tower data that showed

Cameron's phone anywhere near Hanauma Bay between 8:45 p.m. and 10:30

p.m.

21. On April 20, 2023, your affiant prepared a search warrant which was approved by

Honorable Judge Timothy Ho. A further analysis on Cameron's phone found that

on March 29, 2023, an image appearing as a screenshot from "google.com" that

shows some type of chemical lab process. In the related topics, it lists Hydrogen

chloride, Sulfuric acid, and Hydrochloric acid.

22. The analysis also found that on March 29, 2023, Cameron participated in a text
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conversation with a contact S.B. regarding ammunition. On March 30. 2023,

Cameron participated in a conversation via text message with another regarding

purchasing a "ghost glock." On March 30, 2023, Cameron participated in a

conversation via Instagram message with another regarding "anyone selling

guns."

23. On April 5, 6, 8, and 9, 2023, Cameron visited a website

https://www.imvfone.com. This website advertises a computer program that can

"Change GPS location".

24. On April 7, 2023, at about 7:41 p.m., a screenshot of D.L.'s location within the

"Find My" application on Cameron's phone was created. Analysis of the phone

indicated that the screenshot had been deleted on April 8, 2023 at approximately

5:35 p.m.

25. On April 10, 2023, Cameron received a Facebook Messenger message which

referenced a reduction in price for "Muratic Acid."

26.The above-referenced events occurred in the City and County of Honolulu, State

of Hawaii.

Based on the facts and circumstances and positive identification of Paul

CAMERON, probable cause exists for the arrest of Paul CAMERON for Attempted

Murder in the Second Degree.

WHEREFORE, your affiant respectfully requests that based upon the facts and

circumstances contained in this affidavit, a warrant of arrest be issued for said Paul

CAMERON, for the charge of Attempted Murder in the Second Degree.; that said Paul
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CAMERON be brought forthwith before this Judge or detained subject to the order of

this court or any other court in which the offense to which Paul CAMERON is triable for

violations of 707-701.5 and 706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes;

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

lolulu

Kendell WONG

Police Department

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this gpD"^av of April, 2023
at "7?

JUDGE timothy E. HO
DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HONOLULU DIVISION
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BAIL

s2,OOP,OOP agg.

Judge Timothy Ho

HPD NO.

JDPC. NO.

23-132085-004

District Judge

District Court of the First Circuit

STATE OF HAWAII

COMPLAINT

Detective Kendell Wong , first being duly sworn says:

On or about April 7, 2023, in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, Paul Cameron, did intentionally
or knowingly carry or possess an object, with intent, knowledge, or reckless disregard of the substantial and
unjustifiable risk that the object was a loaded or unloaded pistol or revolver, and did intentionally, knowingly, or
recklessly fail to confine the pistol or revolver to his place of business, residence, or sojourn other than carrying
an unloaded firearm in an enclosed container from the place of purchase to his place of business, residence, or
sojourn or between those places and a place of repair, a target range, a licensed dealer's place of business, an
organized, scheduled firearms show or exhibit, a place of formal hunter or firearm use training or instruction, or
a police station, thereby committing the offense of Place to Keep Pistol or Revolver, in violation of Section
134-25 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes. Pursuant to Section 134-25 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, "enclosed
container" means a rigidly constructed receptacle, or a commercially manufactured gun case, or the equivalent
thereof that completely encloses the firearm.

If convicted of this offense or any included felony offense, Paul Cameron, may be subject to sentencing in
accordance with Section 706-661 and Section 706-662{4)(a) of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes where he is a
multiple offender in that he is being sentenced for two or more felonies, and an extended term of imprisonment
is necessary for the protection of the public.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
20th day

of
April A n 2023

Erika K. Candelario
Deputy Prosecuting Atton
City and County of Honolulu

Address

e Kendell Wong

uth Beretania Street

WARRANT OF ARREST

The State of Hawaii;

To the Sheriff of the State of Hawaii, or his Deputy: or the Chief of the Honolulu Police Department, or his Deputy;
or any Police Officer in the First Circuit, State of Hawaii:

r^r-rv .u ■ r r , Detectlve Ksndall WonQ, whosB affidavIt Is attachcdYOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED on the information of ^

hereto and made a part hereof

verified by oath, forthwith to arrest and take the body 0, Paul Cameron

accused of violating
Section 134-25 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, Place to Keep Pistol or Revolver

as in the above complaint more fully set forth, if_ he _can be found, and forthwith have J2!L
body before said District Judge of the First Circuit, at his Court Room in said First Circuit, or at 8:30 a.m. of the next
secular day following the date of service.

And you are also commanded, having arrested the said

to summon as witness of accusation

Witness the hand of the said Judge this.

Unless authorized in writing, this warrant may not
Be executed between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and
7:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public.

TIMOTHY E. HO

Judge of the Above Entitled Court
State of Hawaii

PA-140 (REV 3/99)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HONOLULU DIVISION

STATE OF HAWAII

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF WARRANT OF ARREST

STATE OF HAWAII )
)  S.S. 2023-

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

Detective Kendell Wong (hereinafter "Detective Wong"), of the Honolulu Police

Department (hereinafter "HPD") first duly sworn under oath, deposes and says:

He has reason to believe that the offense of Attempted Murder in the Second

Degree has been committed and that the perpetrator of said offense is Paul Cameron

(hereinafter "CAMERON");

Attempted Murder in the Second Degree in violation of Section 707-701.5 and

706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes;

The facts tending to establish the grounds for the issuance of warrant of arrest

for the said Paul CAMERON are as follows:

Your affiant is a resident of the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii; that

he is an Detective employed by the Honolulu Police Department (hereinafter "HPD")

and has been so employed for twelve (12) years; that he is currently assigned to the

HPD - Criminal Investigative Division's Strategic Enforcement Detail, and has been so

assigned for the past three (3) years; that in the course of performing his assigned

duties, your affiant has investigated numerous crimes involving Attempted Murder in the
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Second Degree, and other related offenses, and has testified in the Courts of the State

of Hawaii;

On April 8, 2023, Affiant was assigned to further investigate an Attempted Murder

case documented under key HPD report number 23-132085 that occurred in the area of

95-0221 Kipapa Drive in Mililani, Hawaii;

Based on the review of the HPD report, interviews, and follow-up investigation,

which resulted in the identification of the suspect in this case, this investigation has

revealed the following information:

1. On April 7, 2023. L.M. related that about an hour and a half into her workout, she

became aware of a commotion at front entrance of the 24 hour fitness. L.M.

observed a girl, later identified as L.M., leaning against a wall in distress and

claiming that her skin was burning. L.M. observed D.L. to be saying "it burns" and

saw that her clothes appeared to be melting off of her. As L.M. approached,

others on scene were pouring water on D.L. in an attempt to rinse off the

unknown liquid. L.M. observed pieces of D.L.'s clothes on the ground, appearing

like they had melted off.

2. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 9:32 p.m., Honolulu Police Department

uniformed patrol was sent to 24Hour Fitness located at 95-221 Kipapa Drive,

Mililani, Hawaii 96789 on an aggravated assault type case. HPD Officer Ryan

Otholt (hereinafter "Officer Otholt") arrived on scene and met with the reporting

person, J.R. who stated that she was working when a female, later identified as
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the victim, D.L. ran into the establishment screaming for help. J.R. observed that

D.L.'s clothing appeared to be burning off.

3. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 10:15 p.m., HPD Corporal Guy Yoshimoto

(hereinafter "Corporal Yoshimoto") responded to a local hospital in Honolulu,

Hawaii and met with D.L.. At this time, D.L. appeared to be sober and coherent

while speaking with Corporal Yoshimoto. D.L. stated to Corporal Yoshimoto that

she was walking to her vehicle after exiting 24Hour fitness when she was

approached by an unknown male, identified as the suspect (hereinafter

"suspect") wearing a white face mask. The suspect was pointing a gun towards

her and attempted to shoot her however she stated that the gun "didn't go off.

The suspect then threw an unknown liquid on her before the suspect ran off.

D.L. related that the suspect did not say anything to her during the incident.

4. On April 7, 2023, at approximately 11:55 p.m., HPD Detective Mark Tom

(hereinafter "Detective Tom") arrived at the hospital and interviewed D.L. who

reiterated her previous statement to Corporal Yoshimoto with additional details.

D.L. described the gun that the suspect used as a handgun in his right hand.

When the suspect fired the gun, she saw a flash but stated she did not hear a

gunshot and she was not injured by any projectile. The suspect then threw a

liquid on the right side of her face and body before running towards the back

parking lot. D.L. stated that she began feeling a burning on her skin in the areas

that the liquid was thrown on her. D.L. ran back into 24Hour Fitness where staff

there assisted in rinsing her off.
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5. D.L. described the suspect as possibly a male, local ethnicity, 20's in age,

approximately 5'6" tall, 140 to 160 lbs, tan complexion, wearing a white mask and

camouflage pants.

6. D.L.'s injuries included severe chemical burns to her face, shoulders, back, and

lower extremities. There was also one 9mm shell casing recovered from the

scene of the incident. A criminalist with HPD tested the casing and found it to

have been fired from within a semi-automatic or automatic firearm.

7. A search of HPD's records revealed that Cameron does not have any registered

firearms registered to him nor does he have a concealed carry permit or license

to carry firearm.

8. On April 10, 2023, at approximately 3:30 p.m.. Affiant participated in a recorded

interview with D.L.'s ex-boyfriend, Paul Cameron (hereinafter "Cameron").

Cameron appeared to be a 21 year old male, approximately 5'6" in height, about

150 pounds and tan complexion. Cameron stated that they started a romantic

relationship shortly after meeting but this ended on approximately February 13,

2023.

9. Cameron stated that the last time he saw D.L. was on March 31, 2023 but they

have communicated electronically as recent as April 4, 2023. Cameron heard

about what happened to D.L. from a friend after the fact. At the time of the

incident, Cameron was hiking with another friend identified as C.C. near the

Hanauma Bay area. Cameron stated they ended the hike at about 10:30 p.m.
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Cameron provided a screenshot showing his Global Positioning Satellite

(hereinafter "GPS") location in the aforementioned area at 10:11 p.m.

10.On April 11, 2023, at approximately 9:20 p.m., Affiant participated in a recorded

interview with R.C. who stated that he is a friend of Cameron. R.C. stated that

approximately two weeks ago, on March 28, 2023, he was with Cameron,

Cameron's current love interest, and R.C.'s girlfriend on their way to Kapolei in

Cameron's black Acura vehicle. The vehicle then suddenly broke down near the

Waikele off ramp and they had to wait for a tow truck. While waiting for the tow

truck, Cameron asked R.C. if he knew how to get a "ghost gun". Cameron said

he was asking for another person and that it needed to "not be tracked".

Cameron then asked R.C. if he knew how or where to get hydrochloric acid.

R.C. asked Cameron what he needed that for and he only said to "clean stuff".

11. In the same interview, R.C. related that he had contacted Cameron via text

message on April 7, 2023, the day of the incident, at approximately 12:20 p.m. to

ask to go on a hike, however Cameron stated that he had an exam that had been

pushed back three times already, and that the exam was at 8:45 p.m. so he

would not be able to make it to the hike.

12. On April 17, 2023, Affiant participated in a recorded interview with M.H. who

related that on April 7, 2023, M.H. stated that he was in his residence when at

approximately 11:30 a.m., Cameron entered the kitchen holding a brown

disposable plastic shopping bag. The bag appeared to contain three to four

objects that appeared larger than a water bottle. M.H. overheard Cameron
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speaking to M.C., stating that he had acid in the bag and that he needed it for

work.

13. On April 14, 2023, at approximately 6:30 p.m. your affiant conducted a recorded

interview with C.C. who related that she and Cameron have been talking with

romantic interests for a couple of months. On April 6, 2023 and April 7, 2023,

Cameron stated he was going to be really busy studying and taking an exam

while at a friend's house in the Hawaii Kai area.

14. C.C. stated she was not with Cameron nor did she hike with him to Hanauma

Bay on Friday, April 7, 2023.

15. C.C. related that Cameron would claim to be friends with his exes but would also

state "they did me dirty". C.C. believed that Cameron was hurt about his and

D.L.'s break up, and would claim that he did not like to text or talk to her because

of it.

16. C.C. also described Cameron as being annoyed that D.L. would only ask for

help, usually with her car, and that D.L. would sometimes get mad at him for not

helping fast enough. Cameron would claim to feel bad for D.L. and that is why he

would help her with her car.

17.0n Sunday, April 9, 2023, Cameron had mentioned to C.C. that a coworker told

him that they saw his ex-girlfriend covered in burn marks. On Monday April 10,

2023, Cameron claimed to have visited D.L. at the hospital and told C.C. that he

broke down in tears and was scared for D.L..
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18. On April 13, 2023 a search warrant was approved by Judge Karin Holma and a

search warrant was executed on Cameron's phone. An analysis of the phone

revealed approximately 171 data points. The majority of the data points extracted

from Cameron's device indicated that on April 7, 2023 his device was in the area

of 24 Hour Fitness, located at 95-221 Kipapa Drive Suite 5101, Mililani, HI

96789, from 8:45 p.m. until about 9:24 p.m. Out of the 171 data points. Detective

linuma found approximately twenty-two (22) data points that appeared to show

the phone in the East Oahu region at the same time.

19. Surveillance footage recovered from the Mililani area shows a figure following a

similar path as the majority GPS data points recovered from the phone.

20. On April 14, 2023 a search warrant was approved by Judge Karin Holma and

executed on T-Mobile, for Cameron's cell tower data on April 7, 2023 between

8:45 p.m. and 10:30 p.m. Cell tower data shows Cameron's phone in the area of

Mililani and Pearl City during that time. There was no cell tower data that showed

Cameron's phone anywhere near Hanauma Bay between 8:45 p.m. and 10:30

p.m.

21. On April 20, 2023, your affiant prepared a search warrant which was approved by

Honorable Judge Timothy Ho. A further analysis on Cameron's phone found that

on March 29, 2023, an image appearing as a screenshot from "google.com" that

shows some type of chemical lab process. In the related topics, it lists Hydrogen

chloride, Sulfuric acid, and Hydrochloric acid.

22. The analysis also found that on March 29, 2023, Cameron participated in a text
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conversation with a contact S.B. regarding ammunition. On March 30, 2023,

Cameron participated in a conversation via text message with another regarding

purchasing a "ghost glock." On March 30, 2023, Cameron participated in a

conversation via Instagram message with another regarding "anyone selling

guns."

23. On April 5, 6, 8, and 9, 2023, Cameron visited a website

https://www.imvfone.com. This website advertises a computer program that can

"Change GPS location".

24. On April 7, 2023, at about 7:41 p.m., a screenshot of D.L.'s location within the

"Find My" application on Cameron's phone was created. Analysis of the phone

indicated that the screenshot had been deleted on April 8, 2023 at approximately

5:35 p.m.

25. On April 10, 2023, Cameron received a Facebook Messenger message which

referenced a reduction in price for "Muratic Acid."

26.The above-referenced events occurred in the City and County of Honolulu, State

of Hawaii.

Based on the facts and circumstances and positive identification of Paul

CAMERON, probable cause exists for the arrest of Paul CAMERON for Attempted

Murder in the Second Degree.

WHEREFORE, your affiant respectfully requests that based upon the facts and

circumstances contained in this affidavit, a warrant of arrest be issued for said Paul

CAMERON, for the charge of Attempted Murder in the Second Degree.; that said Paul
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CAMERON be brought forthwith before this Judge or detained subject to the order of

this court or any other court in which the offense to which Paul CAMERON is triable for

violations of 707-701.5 and 706.656 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes;

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Detective Kendell WONG

HQr>olulu Police Department

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this day of April, 2023

at

TIMOTHY E. HO
JUDGE

DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HONOLULU DIVISION
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